U.S. Bankruptcy Court Fee Schedule Summary

Effective 12/01/2023

Please note that fees for Pro Hac Vice and other admissions to practice are collected by the U.S. District Court. You can find those fees listed on their website at http://www.kyed.uscourts.gov/?q=atty-forms

Adversary Proceeding Filing Fees		
	Amount	More Information
Complaint	\$350	See 28 USC §1914(a)
Complaint	No Charge	If debtor is the plaintiff
Complaint	\$350	If debtor-in-possession is the plaintiff and if the estate has sufficient assets
Complaint	\$350	If trustee is the plaintiff and if the estate has sufficient assets
Complaint	\$350	If US Trustee, acting as trustee, is the plaintiff and if the estate has sufficient assets
Complaint	No Charge	If US Trustee, individually, is the plaintiff
Complaint	No Charge	If the United States of America is the plaintiff
Complaint - Dischargeability	No Charge	If debtor-in-possession is the plaintiff and if action is initiated under either 11 USC §1141(d)(2) or §1228(a)(2)
Complaint	No Charge	If a child support creditor or their representative is the plaintiff. Note: Form B281 is required. Form
Removal		Treated as a complaint so above fees apply based upon the party who is requesting the removal

Bankruptcy Case Filing Fees			
	If Paid in Full	If Paid in Installments	More Information
Chapter 7	\$338	4 installments @ \$84.50	\$245 filing fee + \$78 administrative fee + \$15 trustee fee
Chapter 9	\$1738	N/A	\$1167 filing fee + \$571 administrative fee
Chapter 11	\$1738	4 installments @ \$434.50 (for an individual)	\$1167 filing fee + \$571 administrative fee
Chapter 11 Railroad	\$1571	N/A	\$1000 filing fee + \$571 administrative fee
Chapter 12	\$278	4 installments @ \$69.50	\$200 filing fee + \$78 administrative fee
Chapter 13	\$313	4 installments @ \$78.25	\$235 filing fee + \$78 administrative fee
Chapter 15	\$1738	N/A	\$1167 filing fee + \$571 administrative fee

Miscellaneous Fees		
	Amount	More Information
Amendments	\$34	Includes amendments to mailing lists of creditors. See also Guidance Regarding Amendment Fees
Appeals:		
Appeal	\$298	\$293 filing fee + \$5 notice fee
Cross Appeal	\$298	\$293 filing fee + \$5 notice fee
Direct Appeal	\$605	\$298 due at filing + additional \$307 due upon notice of authorization from Court of Appeals
Direct Cross Appeal	\$605	\$298 due at filing + additional \$307 due upon notice of authorization from Court of Appeals
Certification of Copies	\$12	
Claims Transfer Fee	\$28	Fee charged for each individual claim

Conversions		Fee is due at time of filing of Motion to Convert or Notice of Conversion, unless otherwise indicated
Chapter 11 to 7	\$15	
Chapter 12 to 7	\$60	If trustee is the movant, fee is due from any existing estate
Chapter 13 to 7	\$25	If trustee is the movant, fee is due from any existing estate
Chapter 12 to 13	No Charge	
Chapter 12 to 11	No Charge	
Chapter 7 to 11 (at request of debtor)	\$922	Fee due at time of conversion.
Chapter 13 to 11 (at request of debtor)	\$932	Fee due at time of conversion.
Copy charges	\$.50	Per page
Copy of Audio Recording of Court Proceeding	\$34	
Electronic Copy of Record not stored on CMECF	\$33	Per record provided
Exemplification of Copies	\$24	
Filing a Document Unrelated to a Pending Case or Proceeding	\$52	Includes registering a judgment from another district
Foreign Deposition Subpoena	\$46	A fee is not charged for blank subpoenas. FRCP 45 no longer requires completed subpoenas to be issued by the Clerk's Office. Most attorneys choose to issue subpoenas themselves. This fee is charged only when the Clerk's Office actually issues the foreign deposition subpoena.
Involuntary Chapter 7	\$338	\$245 filing fee + \$78 administrative fee + \$15 trustee fee
Motion for Relief	\$199	

Motion for Relief	No Charge	If the movant is a child support creditor or their representative. Note: Form B281 is required.
	i i o o i a i go	Form
Motion for Relief from Co- Debtor Stay	No Charge	
Motion to Compel Abandonment	\$199	Pursuant to Rule 6007(b) of the FRBP
Motion to Compel Abandonment	No Charge	If the movant is a child support creditor or their representative. Note: Form B281 is required. Form
Motion to Split / Bifurcate / Deconsolidate a Joint Case		
Chapter 7	\$338	\$245 filing fee + \$78 administrative fee + \$15 trustee fee
Chapter 11	\$1738	\$1167 filing fee + \$571 administrative fee
Chapter 12	\$278	\$200 filing fee + \$78 administrative fee
Chapter 13	\$313	\$235 filing fee + \$78 administrative fee
Motion to Reopen Case		See also Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule Item 11 for exemptions
Chapter 7	\$260	\$245 filing fee + \$15 trustee fee
Chapter 9	\$1167	
Chapter 11	\$1167	
Chapter 12	\$200	
Chapter 13	\$235	
Chapter 15	\$1167	
Motion to Redact a Filed Record	\$28	Per affected case
Motion to Sell Property of the Estate Free and Clear of Liens	\$199	Under 11 USC § 363(f); fee due upon filing of the motion
Motion to Withdraw Reference	\$199	Under 28 USC § 157(d)

Motion to Withdraw Reference	No Charge	If the movant is a child support creditor or their representative. Note: Form B281 is required. Form
Record Search	\$34	Per name / item searched
Retrieval of Record from National Archives		
1 Record/Box	\$70	
Each add'I box (if retrieval involves multiple boxes)	\$43	
Electronic Record Retrieval (Judiciary Administrative Fee)	\$11	Plus any charges assessed by the Federal Records Center, National Archives, or other storage location removed from the place of business of the courts. [FRC Fees = \$9.90 Electronic Retrieval Flat Rate Pull Fee + \$0.65 per page]
Returned Payment Charge	\$53	

NOTE: This summarizes the Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (28 U.S.C. § 1930) which can be found at

http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Fees/BankruptcyCourtMiscellaneousFeeSchedule.aspx